management oversees the management of these risks with an objective to minimise the impact of these risks based on
charters and informal policies.

A	 Market risk

A.1	 Market risk - Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses
and to manage the interest rate risk, management performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by
balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	 According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for
the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk  As at
 31 March 2023

 As at
 31 March 2022

Non-current borrowings (including current maturities of long term debt)  1,553.71  1,658.76
Current borrowings  4,423.86  3,248.17
Total borrowings  5,977.57  4,906.93

Borrowings not carrying variable rate of interest  2,148.30  118.10
Borrowings carrying variable rate of interest  3,829.27  4,788.83
% of borrowings out of above bearing variable of interest 64.06% 97.59%

	 Interest rate sensitivity

A	 change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

 Period ended
 31 March 2023

 Year ended
 31 March 2022

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  19.15  23.94
50 bps decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  (19.15)  (23.94)

A.2	 Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

	 The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the
Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas markets and purchases from overseas
suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods,
commodities and services in the respective currencies.

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2023
(All amount in Rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

[…]

management oversees the management of these risks with an objective to minimise the impact of these risks based on charters
and informal policies.

A	 Market risk

A.1	 Market risk - Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, management performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing
the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	 According to the group, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis
is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole
year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk  As at
 31 March 2023

 As at
 31 March 2022

Non-current borrowings (including current maturities of long term debt)  1,554.71  1,660.82

Current borrowings  4,423.87  3,248.17

Total borrowings  5,978.58  4,908.99

Borrowings not carrying variable rate of interest  2,149.31  118.10

Borrowings carrying variable rate of interest  3,829.28  4,790.89

% of borrowings out of above bearing variable of interest 64.05% 97.59%

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

 Year ended
 31 March 2023

 Year ended
 31 March 2022

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  19.15  23.95

50 bps decrease would Increase the profit before tax by (19.15) (23.95)

A.2	 Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

	 The group operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the group
is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas markets and purchases from overseas suppliers
in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities
and services in the respective currencies.

Jet Freight Logistics Limited162

(a)	 Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date	 Foreign currency